Horizontal Earth Loops
Installation Instructions
LIT-106 100824
Disclaimer
Proper installation of the Total Green Mfg. Earth Loop is essential to its reliable
performance. All Total Green Mfg. systems must be installed and serviced by a qualified
HVAC contractor. Equipment sizing, selection and installation are the sole responsibility of
the installing contractor. Installation must be made in accordance with the instructions set

LIT-106 100824
General Description
H2, Horizontal Earth Loop Systems are comprised of 1/4” and 3/8”copper tubes, 100 ft. in
length with bulb ends.  Two of these loops are used per unit ton. This loop is designed
specifically for horizontal placement. NOT vertical nor diagonal. Loops for vertical or diagonal
installations, although similar in appearance, are of a different design and are NOT to be used
in horizontal installations. Please refer to Figure 1 for loop model and count.
                     H2 Loop Systems are for use in all climates and load conditions.
                                                                    Figure 1
Minimum depth of the loops must be no less than 5 ft. or, 18 inches below the frost line for the
location of the installation, whichever is greater. Please keep in mind that this is the minimum
required depth. Deeper is always better. Please refer to Figure 2 for the minimum land space
needed for a horizontal field.
Figure 2
Unit Size No. of Loops Model No.
2 Ton (24) 4 Loops H2-024-4
2.5 Ton (30) 5 Loops H2-030-5
3 Ton (36) 6 Loops H2-036-6
3.5 Ton (42) 7 Loops H2-042-7
4 Ton (48) 8 Loops H2-048-8
4.5 Ton (54) 9 Loops H2-054-9
5 Ton (60) 10 Loops H2-060-10
5.5 Ton (66) 11 Loops H2-066-11
Unit Size No. of Loops Min. Space Required
in Feet.
2 Ton (24) 4 Loops 105 x 10
2.5 Ton (30) 5 Loops 105 x 18